

No. 17-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC., PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MAKAN DELRAHIM

Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREW C. FINCH

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI

ADAM D. CHANDLER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	9
Section 4 of the Clayton Act does not authorize damages claims that are premised on a theory of passed-on harm	10
A. Under <i>Illinois Brick</i> , a plaintiff cannot state a claim for treble damages under Section 4 by alleging that the defendant unlawfully overcharged a third party who in turn passed on the overcharge to the plaintiff	10
B. <i>Illinois Brick</i> bars respondents’ treble-damages claim because that claim depends on allegations that third-party app developers passed on all or part of Apple’s alleged unlawful overcharge.....	19
C. Respondents are not “direct purchasers” in the sense in which the <i>Illinois Brick</i> Court used that term.....	24
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	10, 18, 25, 26
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	14
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1102 (1999).....	6, 18, 26
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	18
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	12, 13
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	11, 14, 23
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	4, 7, 16, 17, 22, 25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	14
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 825 (1996).....	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	2, 28
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzler Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	11, 14
Statutes:	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 15 (§ 4)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 15(a)	2, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. 26 (§ 16)	17
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. 6a	17

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, ch. 104, § 8, 24 Stat. 382	13
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1964(c).....	11
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 2 (§ 2).....	3
 Miscellaneous:	
Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 2007).....	18, 19
2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2014)	19
